

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)
<b>THE CAPE HATTERAS ACCESS</b>	)	)
<b>PRESERVATION ALLIANCE, <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	)
	)	)
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	)
	)	)
<b>v.</b>	)	)
	)	)
<b>UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT</b>	)	<b>C.A. No. 09 0236 RCL</b>
<b>OF INTERIOR, <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	)
	)	)
<b>Defendants,</b>	)	)
	)	)
<b>and</b>	)	)
	)	)
<b>DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE and</b>	)	)
<b>NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIETY,</b>	)	)
	)	)
<b>Defendant-Intervenors.</b>	)	)
<hr/>		)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lawrence R. Liebesman (DC Bar#193086)  
Rafe Petersen (DC Bar #465542)  
John Irving (DC Bar #460048)  
Holland & Knight LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-3000

Counsel for Cape Hatteras Access  
Preservation Alliance,  
Dare County, North Carolina  
and Hyde County, North Carolina

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK .....	1
THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT.....	1
Designation of Critical Habitat.....	1
Section 7 Consultation .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I.    PLAINTIFFS' INTERESTS IN THE CASE.....	4
II.   BACKGROUND.....	7
STANDING .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    THE SERVICE VIOLATED THE CRITICAL HABITAT DESIGNATION CRITERIA UNDER THE ESA AND APA BY ARBITRARILY DETERMINING THAT ALL OF THE UNITS MET THE DEFINITION OF CRITICAL HABITAT.....	16
A. The Service Failed to Comply With the Remand order Regarding Specific Management Determinations for Each Primary Constituent Element (PCE).....	16
B. The Service arbitrarily determined that certain portions of unit <i>per se</i> meet the definition of critical habitat because they are under an existing management plan. ....	18
II.   THE SECRETARY'S CONSIDERATION OF THE STATUTORY FACTORS FOR DESIGNATION UNDER SECTION 4(b)(2) OF THE ESA WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	23

A. Consideration of the Impact of the Interim Protected Species Management Plan was a “relevant factor” that the Service did not adequately assess in designating Critical Habitat. ....	23
B. The Service Failed to Comply with this Court’s Order on Remand Regarding the Economic Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation.....	24
III. THE SERVICE’S EXCLUSION ANALYSIS UNDER ESA SECTION 4(b) (2) WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	40
A. The Service’s Exclusion Analysis Based on Economic Factors was faulty.....	40
B. The Service’s Exclusion Analysis was improperly based on non-economic factors.....	42
IV. THE SERVICE’S DETERMINATION THAT AN EIS WAS NOT REQUIRED UNDER NEPA WAS BASED ON AN INADEQUATE AND FLAWED ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>*Alabama Education Association v. Chao</u> , 455 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<u>Building Industry Association of Superior California v. Norton</u> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	38
<u>*Cape Hatteras Access Preservation Alliance ("CHAPA") et.al. v. DOI</u> , 344 F. Supp. 2d. 108 (D.D.C. 2004) ("CHAPA I").....	passim
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. Norton</u> ,("CBD") 240 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Ariz. 2003) .....	13, 18, 19, 21
<u>*Chevron v. NRDC</u> , 467 U.S. 837 .....	20
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. National Park Service</u> , No. 2:07-cv-45-BO (E.D.N.C., 2008).....	9, 10, 11, 45
<u>*Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. FWS</u> , 378 F.3d. 1059 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	25
<u>Home Builders Ass'n of N. Cal. v. USFWS</u> , 2007 WL 201248 (E.D. Cal. Jan 24, 2007) .....	20
<u>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20
<u>N.M. Cattle Growers Ass'n v. U.S. FWS</u> 248 F.3d. 1277 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir, 2001) .....	25
<u>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</u> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<u>Util. Air Regulatory Gp. v. EPA</u> , 320 F.3d. 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9

\*case chiefly relied on

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. 706.....13  
16 U.S.C. 459.....4  
16 U.S.C. 459a2.....4  
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i).....2  
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii).....2  
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(C).....2  
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3).....1  
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) .....2, 3  
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

40 C.F.R. 1508.12.....43  
50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....28  
50 C.F.R. § 402.13.....3  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....3  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....3  
2 Fed. Reg. 30,326 (May 31, 2007) .....8  
3 Fed. Reg. 28,084 (May 15, 2008).....8  
3 Fed. Reg. 62,816 .....8  
66 Fed. Reg. at 36,083 .....20  
66 Fed. Reg. 36,038 (July 10, 2001).....19  
71 Fed. Reg. at 33,712 .....21  
71 Fed. Reg. 33,703, 33,712-13 (June 12, 2006).....19  
73 Fed. Reg. at 62,838 .....43

73 Fed. Reg. at 62,833-34.....	42
73 Fed. Reg. at 62,824 .....	36, 37, 38, 39
73 Fed. Reg. at 62,826 .....	34
73 Fed. Reg. at 62,823, 62,834 .....	34
73 Fed. Reg. at 62,828 .....	34
73 Fed. Reg. at 62,834 .....	30, 32, 33
73 Fed. Reg. at 62,833 .....	29
73 Fed. Reg. at 62,832 .....	26, 27
73 Fed. Reg. at 62,831 .....	18
73 Fed. Reg. at 62,816, 62,829 .....	17
73 Fed. Reg. at 62817 .....	13
73 Fed. Reg. 62,835 .....	40, 41
7/3/07 Comments, AR .....	35, 39
7/30/07 Comments, AR .....	35
AR 146.....	31
AR 257.....	20
AR 263.....	22, 44, 45
AR 289.....	9, 19, 22
AR 320.....	passim
AR 333.....	41, 44
AR 357.....	37, 38
Conrad L. Wirth, <i>A letter to the People of the Outer Bank, Coastland Times</i> <i>October 31, 1952</i> .....	4
Cameron Binkley, " The Creation and Establishment of Cape Hatteras National Seashore" Southeast Regional Office, Cultural Resource Division, National Park Service (August 2007) .....	4

Executive Order 12866 .....40  
S. Rep. No. 75- 1196.....4  
Senate Report No. 75-1196 (August 9, 1937).....4
